

**21-0631-cv(L),  
21-0633-cv(CON), 22-1587-cv(CON)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

*for the*

**Second Circuit**

---

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST,

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

– v. –

CHINESE-AMERICAN PLANNING COUNCIL HOME ATTENDANT  
PROGRAM, UNITED JEWISH COUNCIL OF THE EAST SIDE HOME  
ATTENDANT SERVICE CORP.,

*Respondents-Appellees,*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE**

---

---

JAMES M. REIF  
GLADSTEIN, REIF & MEGINNISS, LLP  
39 Broadway Suite 2430  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 228-7727

LAUREVE BLACKSTONE  
LEVY RATNER, P.C.  
80 Eighth Avenue, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10011  
(212) 627-8100

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee*

---

---

– v. –

GAIL YAN, ALVARO RAMIREZ GUZMAN, ELIDA AUGUSTINA MEJIA  
HERRERA, LETICIA PANAMA RIVAS, EUGENIA BARAHONA  
ALVARADO, RAFAELA CRUCETA, VIRTUDES DURAN, WAI KAM LOU,  
YUE MING WU and CUI YING MAI,

*Appellants,*

MEI KUM CHU, SAU KING CHUNG, QUN XIANG LING, EPIFANIA  
HICHEZ, CARMEN CARRASCO, SEFERINA ACOSTA, MARIA DIAZ,

*Intervenors-Appellants,*

PSC COMMUNITY SERVICES, NEW PARTNERS, INC., DBA Partners in  
Care, STELLA ORTON HOME CARE AGENCY, INC., RICHMOND HOME  
NEEDS, SUNNYSIDE HOME CARE PROJECT, SUNNYSIDE CITYWIDE  
HOME CARE, FAMILY HOME CARE OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS,  
CARE AT HOME, THE FIRST CHINESE PRESBYTERIAN COMMUNITY  
AFFAIRS HOME ATTENDANT CORP., AZOR HOME CARE, BUSHWICK  
STUYVESANT HEIGHTS HOME ATTENDANT, INC., CABS HOMECARE,  
RIVERSPRING LICENSED HOMECARE SERVICES AGENCY, INC, ST.  
NICHOLAS HUMAN SUPPORTS CORP., WARTBURG, ALLIANCE FOR  
HEALTH, INC., REGION CARE, INC., SPECIAL TOUCH HOME CARE  
SERVICE, INC., RAIN, INC., PRESTIGE HOME CARE, INC., PRESTIGE  
HOME ATTENDANT, INC., DBA All Season Home Attendant, PERSONAL  
TOUCH HOME CARE OF N.Y., INC., PRIORITY HOME SERVICES,  
PREMIER HOME HEALTH CARE, INC., BRONX JEWISH COMMUNITY  
COUNCIL HOME ATTENDANT SERVICES, CIDNY INDEPENDENT  
LIVING SERVICES, HOME CARE SERVICES FOR INDEPENDENT  
LIVING, NEW YORK FOUNDATION FOR SENIOR CITIZENS HOME  
ATTENDANT SERVICES, INC., COOPERATIVE HOME CARE  
ASSOCIATES, RISEBORO HOME CARE, INC., FECS HOME ATTENDANT  
SERVICES, HOME HEALTH MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., SCHOOL  
SETTLEMENT HOME ATTENDANT CORP., ROCKAWAY HOME  
ATTENDANT, BRONXWOOD HOME FOR THE AGED, INC.,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS.....2

II. THE GRIEVANCE AND MEDIATION .....7

III. THE ARBITRATION.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....17

ARGUMENT .....19

STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....19

I. APPELLANTS LACKED STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SECOND  
AWARD. ....20

    A. APPELLANTS LACKED A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE  
    NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT AND THE FEDERAL  
    ARBITRATION ACT.....20

    B. APPELLANTS LACKED STANDING BECAUSE THEY WERE  
    NOT PARTIES TO ANY CASE OR CONTROVERSY WITHIN  
    THE MEANING OF ARTICLE III AS THE DISTRICT COURT  
    PROPERLY DENIED THEIR MOTION TO INTERVENE.....27

        1. Appellants failed to meet the requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P.  
        24.....27

        2. Fed. R. Civ. P. 71 has no application to this case.....30

    C. VARIOUS APPELLANTS CANNOT CHALLENGE THE SECOND  
    AWARD FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS .....31

        1. Four Appellants were expressly excluded from the Second  
        Award and thus are not effected by that Award. ....31

2.	Wai Kam Lou continued to be a bargaining unit member through 2016 and is not a pre-MOA employee. ....	31
3.	Virtudes Duran has no claims covered by the Second Award. ....	31
4.	Yue Ming Wu and Cui Ming Yai appear to have abandoned their appeal. ....	32
D.	APPELLANTS DO NOT REPRESENT OTHER MEMBERS OF THE BARGAINING UNIT AND, THEREFORE, MAY NOT CHALLENGE THE SECOND AWARD ON THEIR BEHALF.....	32
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONFIRMED THE SECOND AWARD. ....	34
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONFIRMED THE SECOND AWARD INSOFAR AS IT WAS BASED ON THE ARBITRATOR’S PRIOR DETERMINATION OF ARBITRABILITY. ....	34
B.	STATE COURT DECISIONS HAVE NO BEARING ON THE ARBITRATOR’S DETERMINATION THAT THE UNION’S PRE-2015 CLAIMS IN ITS GRIEVANCE WERE ARBITRABLE.....	37
C.	THE ARBITRATOR PROPERLY DETERMINED THE MERITS OF THE UNION’S GRIEVANCE WITH RESPECT TO ALL BARGAINING UNIT MEMBERS. ....	40
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ASSERTED ITS JURISDICTION OVER THE UNION’S PETITION TO CONFIRM THE SECOND AWARD. ....	42
E.	THE NON-PARTIES INCORRECTLY ARGUE THAT THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE APPLIED A DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....	43
F.	IN APPLYING THE DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW, THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONFIRMED THE AWARD. ....	44
III.	COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT APPLY.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East v. PSC Community Services, Inc., et al.  
 520 F.Supp.3d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... passim

A&A Maint. Enter., Inc. v. Ramnarain,  
 982 F.3d 864 (2d Cir. 2020) .....20

Acuff v. United Papermakers and Paperworkers, AFL-CIO,  
 404 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1968) ..... 21, 23, 28

Agarunova v. Stella Orton Home Care Agency, Inc.,  
 794 F.App’x 138 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2020)..... 35, 36

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans,  
 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 20, 21

Anderson v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.,  
 773 F.2d 880 (7th Cir.1985) .....23

Ass’n of Contracting Plumbers of the City of New York, Inc. v. Local Union No. 2 United Ass’n of Journeyman and Apprentices,  
 841 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1988) .....24

Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Intern. Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers,  
 390 U.S. 557 (1968) .....40

Badgerow v. Walters, et al.,  
 141 S. Ct. 2620, 596 U. S. \_\_\_\_ (2022) ..... 39, 40

Berger v. Heckler,  
 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985) .....30

Bloom v. FDIC,  
 738 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2013) .....31

Bryant v. Bell Atl. Maryland, Inc.,  
 288 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2002) .....23

Calderon v. Wambua,  
 No. 74-cv-4868, 2012 WL 1075840 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012) .....30

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,  
 16 F.4th 935 (1st Cir. 2021) .....30

Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.,  
 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005) .....36

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,  
 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....33

Donohue v. Cuomo,  
 980 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2020) .....39

Eddystone Rail Co. v. Jamex Transfer Servs.,  
 289 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....27

Freeman v. Local Union No. 135,  
 746 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1984) .....25

Hichez v. United Jewish Council of the East Side,  
 No. 653250/2017, 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 31676(U), 2020 WL 2747784 (N.Y. Cty.  
 May 27, 2020).....32

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,  
 827 F. 3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....29

Int’l Union v. Vought Aircraft Indus.,  
 No. 09-11210, 2010 U.S. App. Lexis 24398, at \*6 (5th Cir. Nov. 29, 2010).....26

Katir v. Columbia Univ.,  
 15 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 22, 23

Lasky v. Quinlan,  
 558 F.2d 1133 (2d Cir. 1977) .....30

Leonhard v. U.S.,  
 633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980) .....42

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,  
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....21

Life Receivables Tr. v. Goshawk Syndicate 102 at Lloyd’s,  
 66 A.D. 3d 495 (1st Dep’t 2009).....38

Martin v. Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co.,  
 911 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir.1990) .....23

Nat’l Football League Mgmt. Council v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n,  
 820 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2016) .....45

New York State Nat. Org. for Women v. Terry,  
 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989) .....42

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,  
 974 F. 3d 210 (2d Cir. 2020) .....43

Nicosia v. Amazon.com,  
 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016) .....41

Orion Shipping & Trading Co. v. Eastern States Petroleum Corp.,  
 312 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1963) .....41

Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc. v. Hollander,  
 337 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2003) .....20

R. Best Produce, Inc. v. Shulman-Rabin Marketing Corp.,  
 467 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006) .....20

Restor-A-Dent Dental Laboratories, Inc. v. Certified Alloy Products, Inc.,  
725 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1984) .....33

Sierra Club v. Glickman,  
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) .....29

Streamlined Consultants, Inc. v. Forward Financing, LLC,  
No. 21-cv-10838 (NSR), 2022 WL 766233 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022).....36

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....29

U.S Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....33

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.,  
484 U.S. 29, 108 S.Ct. 364, 98 L.Ed.2d 286 (1987) .....45

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.,  
363 U.S. 593 (1960) ..... 40, 44

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.,  
363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....40

Vosch v. Werner Cont’l, Inc.,  
734 F.2d 149 (3d Cir.1984) .....23

Williams v. Teamsters Local Union No. 727,  
No. 03-cv-2122, 2003 WL 22424726 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2003) .....25

Zakulski v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,  
No. CIV-87-173E, 1989 WL 118743 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 1989) .....26

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.....1

9 U.S.C. §10(a) .....22

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

29 U.S.C. § 141 .....45

29 U.S.C. § 152(2) .....39

29 U.S.C. §159 .....21

29 U.S.C. § 185 .....1

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 203.....39

New York Labor Law §§195(1), 195(3).....10

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 ..... passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 71 ..... 18, 30, 31
